

No. 23-1039

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARLEAN A. AMES,
Petitioner,

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE
MASSACHUSETTS CHAPTER OF THE
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT S. MANTELL
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S. MANTELL
47 Liberty Ave.
Somerville, MA 02144
(617) 470-1033
rmantell@theemploymentlawyers.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
I. EVIDENCE SUPPORTING EMPLOY- MENT DISCRIMINATION MUST BE CONSIDERED IN ITS TOTALITY.....	4
II. THE FUNCTION OF THE PRIMA FACIE CASE.....	7
III. IT IS IMPROPER TO IMPOSE A HEIGHT- ENED <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> BURDEN	10
A. The Text of Title VII Accords Protec- tion to Women, Without Distinction	11
B. Title VII Applies the Same Standards to Cases of Discrimination Against Majority and Minority Groups	12
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Skepticism that a Member of a Majority Demographic Group Would be Subjected to Discrim- ination is Both Erroneous as a Matter of Fact and Law, and Represents an Assumption Incompatible with the Summary Judgment Standard	13
IV. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY PRECLUDES EVIDENCE OF OTHER DISCRIMINATION EXPERIENCED BY THE PLAINTIFF.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. AMES SATISFIED THE <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> BURDEN.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ames v. Ohio Dept. of Youth Servs.</i> , 87 F.4th 822 (6th Cir. 2023).....	3, 10-11, 13, 17, 20
<i>Bledsoe v. TVA Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 42 F.4th 568 (6th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	3, 15, 19
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 480 U.S. 482 (1977).....	14, 16
<i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Cruz v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 42 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Danzer v. Norden Sys.</i> , 151F.3d 50 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	18, 19
<i>Jenkins v. Nell</i> , 26 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>LeVegliz v. TD Bank</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01917-JDW, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85659 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 2020).....	14
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	9-13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	4-6, 11-13, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mulero-Rodriguez v. Ponte, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 670 (1st Cir. 1996)	18
<i>O'Connor v. Consol. Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	10, 15, 16, 20
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Owens v. Circassia Pharms., Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 814 (5th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	14
<i>Parker v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	17
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	4, 5, 7-9, 15, 16
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....	19
<i>Stratton v. Bentley Univ.</i> , 113 F.4th 25 (1st Cir. 2024).....	6
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	4, 7-10, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>USPS Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	4
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	4
<i>Volling v. Kurtz Paramedic Servs.</i> , 840 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	8
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	2, 11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	17
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 401(a).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert S. Mantell, <i>Pretext After Bostock— Disproving One of the Employer’s Reasons Is Enough</i> , 28 WASH. & LEE J. CIV. RTS. & SOC. JUST. 65 (2022)	5
